 Königswinkel 10
 32825 Blomberg
 Germany
 Phone +49 5235 9500-0
 Fax +49 5235 9500-10
Test Report
Report Number: F135058E3
Applicant:

1.4 EUT (Equipment Under Test)
Type of equipment: RFID transceiver
Type designation / model name: TNLR-Q80-H1147
Serial No.: None (Engineering sample)
FCC ID: YQ7-TNLRQ80
1.5 Technical data of equipment
Power supply: * DC
Supply voltage: * Unom= 24 V Umin= 10 V Umax= 30 V
Type of modulation: * ASK
Frequency deviation: * -
Operating frequency range: * 13.56 MHz
Number of channels: * 1
Antenna type: * Internal loop antenna
Duty cycle: * 100%
Rated RF power: * < 250 mW
Data rate: * 26.48 kbaud
Lowest internal frequency: * 13.56 MHz
Highest internal frequency: * 13.56 MHz
Temperature range: * -25 to 70 °C (-13 to 158 °F)
* declared by the applicant.
1.6 Ancillary equipment used for test:
Turck Gateway BL67 (consisting of PG-DP, 2RFID-S and 8XSG-PD).
1.7 Dates
Date of receipt of test sample: 06 November 2013
Start of test: 18 November 2013
End of test: 27 March 2014
Testengineer: Manuel BASTERT Report Number: F135058E3
Date of issue: 27 May 2015 Order Number:  13-115058 page 6 of 30
2 Operational states
If not otherwise stated the EUT was powered with 24 VDC by an external power supply. A test mode was
implemented which set the EUT in a continuous tag authentication. An LED at an ancillary monitoring device
indicates successful data communication. The equipment is shown in the following pictures.
3 Additional information
None.
4 Overview
Application Frequency range
[MHz]
FCC 47 CFR Part 15
section [2]
Status Refer page
Radiated emissions 13.110 to 14.110 15.225 (a) – (d) Passed 7 et seq.
20 dB bandwidth 13.560  15.215 (c) Passed 9 et seq.
Frequency tolerance 13.560  15.225 (e) Passed 11 et seq.
Conducted
emissions on power
supply lines
0.015 - 30 15.207 (a) Passed 13 et seq.
Radiated emissions 0.009 - 1,000 15.205 (a)
15.209 (a)
Passed 16 et seq.
Testengineer: Manuel BASTERT Report Number: F135058E3
Date of issue: 27 May 2015 Order Number:  13-115058 page 7 of 30
5 Test results
5.1 Spectrum mask
5.1.1 Method of measurement
Power
supply